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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 1:07 pm, Feb 03, 2015

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502
Subject: RO#0000262
Albany Hill Mini Mart
800 San Pablo Avenuc
Albany, CA
Attached please find a copy of the most recent groundwater sampling report for the above
referenced site. 1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

Jasminder Sikand
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QOctober 29, 2008

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
AUGUST 2008 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
ASE JOB NO. 3934

at
Albany Hill Mini Mart
800 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

Prepared by:
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
55 Qak Court, Suite 220
Danville, CA 94526
(925) 820-9391
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Site Location (Site), See Figure 1
Albany Hill Mini Mart

800 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

Responsible Party

Dr. Joginder Sikand

1300 Ptarmingan Drive #1
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Environmental Consulting Firm
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE)

55 Oak Court, Suite 220

Danville, CA 94526

Contact: Robert Kitay, Senior Geologist
(925) 820-9391

Agency Review
Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Contact: Jerry Wickham

(510) 567-6791

California Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Qakland, CA 94612

Contact: Ms. Betty Graham

(510) 622-2433

The following is a report detailing the results of the August 2008 quarterly groundwater
sampling at the Albany Hill Mini Mart Property. This sampling was conducted as required by
the ACHCSA and RWQCB. ASE prepared this report on behalf of Dr. Joginder Sikand, the

property owner and responsible party.

Albany Hill Mini Mart Quarterly Report— August 2008 Sampling Event
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2.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On August 22, 2008, ASE measured the depth to groundwater in all ten site monitoring wells
using an electric water level sounder. The surface of the groundwater was also checked for the
presence of free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen. No sheen or free-floating hydrocarbons were
observed in any of the monitoring wells. Groundwater elevation data is presented in Table One.
A groundwater potentiometric surface map is presented as Figure 2. The general groundwater
flow direction is to the north, northeast, and east. The groundwater flow direction at the site
varies significantly from quarter to quarter, and is likely being effected by the ozone-sparging
taking place at the site.

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

On August 22, 2008, ASE collected groundwater samples from all ten monitoring wells. Prior to
sampling, each monitoring well was purged of at least three well casing volumes of groundwater
using disposable polyethylene bailers. The parameters pH, temperature, and conductivity were
monitored during the well purging, and samples were not collected until these parameters
stabilized. Monitoring well MW-9 went dry prior to completion of the purging of three well
casing volumes and was allowed to recover for two hours prior to sampling. Groundwater
samples were collected from each well using the same polyethylene bailers and were decanted
from the bottom of the bailers using low-flow emptying devices into 40-ml volatile organic
analysis (VOA) vials, pre-preserved with hydrochloric acid. The samples were capped without
headspace, labeled, and placed in coolers with wet ice for transport to Kiff Analytical of Davis,
California (ELAP #2236) under appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. Well sampling
field logs are presented in Appendix A,

The well purge water was placed into a 55-gallon steel drum and labeled for temporary storage
until proper disposal could be arranged.

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Kiff Analytical for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (collectively known as
BTEX), and fuel oxygenates including methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8260B, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by EPA Method 8015M. The
analytical results for this and previous sampling events are summarized in Table Two. The most

recent certified analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation are included as Appendix
B.

40 RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS
» There was a continued decrease in TPH-G and BTEX concentrations detected in groundwater
samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 this quarter, and a very slight decrease in

MTBE concentrations.

+ The MTBE concentration in groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-2
was identical to last quarter’s results and remains very low. No TPH-G, TPH-D BTEX or

Albany Hill Mini Mart Quarterly Report— August 2008 Sampling Event
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other compounds were detected this quarter. In general, there has been a decreasing trend in
hydrocarbon concentrations in this well since August 2000.

There was an increase in MTBE in groundwater samples collected from monitoring well
MW-3 this quarter. Although the results are still significantly lower than all MTBE
concentrations prior to May 2008. The benzene concentrations decreased this quarter to 1.5
parts per billion (ppb). No TPH-G, TPH-D, toluene, ethyl benzene or xylenes were detected
this quarter.

Hydrocarbon concentrations detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring well
MW-4 decreased significantly this quarter, and TPH-G and BTEX concentrations are at
historic lows.

There was a significant decrease in TPH-G and BTEX concentrations in groundwater
samples collected from monitoring well MW-5R this quarter, although there was an increase
in MTBE concentrations in the same sample. The TPH-G and BTEX concentrations are now
at historic lows and no BTEX was detected.

There was a significant decrease in TPH-G and BTEX concentrations in groundwater
samples collected from monitoring well MW-6 this quarter with no toluene, ethyl benzene
and xylene detected this quarter. There was, however, a very slight increase in MTBE
concentrations this quarter.

There were continued decreases in hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater samples
collected from monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8 this quarter and no hydrocarbons were
detected in either sample.

Hydrocarbon concentrations detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring well
MW-9 were similar to last quarter’s results with a slight increase in TPH-G, toluene, ethyl
benzene and xylene concentrations from last quarter and a slight decrease in benzene
concentration.

There was a significant decrease in TPH-G and ethyl benzene concentrations in groundwater
samples collected from monitoring well MW-10 this quarter, while benzene and total xylene
concentrations decreased only slightly in the same sample.

Albany Hill Mini Mart Quarterly Report— August 2008 Sampling Event
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Concentrations exceeding Environmental Screening Levels' (ESLs):

» In MW-1, TPH-G, benzene, and MTBE concentrations exceeded ESLs.

* In MW-2, no concentrations exceeded ESLs.

e In MW-3, benzene and MTBE concentrations exceeded ESLs.

» In MW-4, TPH-G, benzene, and MTBE concentrations exceeded ESLs.

¢ In MW-5R, MTBE concentrations exceeded ESLs.

+ In MW-6, TPH-G, benzene, TBA and MTBE concentration exceeded ESLs.
* In MW-7, no concentrations exceeded ESLs.

* In MW-8, no concentrations exceeded ESLs.

e In MW-9, TPH-G and BTEX concentrations exceeded ESLs.

e In MW-10, TPH-G and benzene concentrations exceeded ESLs.

50 RECOMMENDATIONS

ASE recommends continued groundwater monitoring on a quarterly basis. The next
groundwater sampling is scheduled for November 2008. The ozone-sparging groundwater
remediation system will also continue operation at the site during the next quarter.

6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results presented in this report represent the conditions at the time of the groundwater
sampling, at the specific locations where the groundwater samples were collected, and for the
specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory. It does not fully characterize the site for
contamination resulting from sources other than the former underground storage tanks and
associated plumbing at the site, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All of the
laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the direction of an independent CAL-
DHS certified laboratory. The independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

' As presented in the "Screening For Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater”
document prepared by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region dated May
2008.

Albany Hill Mini Mart Quarterly Report— August 2008 Sampling Event
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Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental consulting
services for this project, and trust that this report meets your needs. Please feel free to call us at
(925) 820-9391 if you have any questions or comments.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

AL <

Robert E. Kitay, P&., R.E.A.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Tables One and Two
Appendices A and B

ce: Mr. Jerry Wickham, ACHCSA
Ms. Betty Graham, RWQCB

Albany Hill Mini Mart Quarterly Report— August 2008 Sampling Event
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TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Albany Hill Minl Mart
800 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater
Well Date of Elevation® Water Eievation
= Measurement. {feet) {feat) (feet)
MW-{ 2/6/99 101.68 1,95 89.73
1/5/99 12.72 5596
217100 10.54 91,34
5/5%/00 10.68 91.09
813100 175 29.03
Nn/8/00 .67 20.01
218101 .20 90,48
617101 1.25 20,33
9170 171 £9.97
12132101 10.67 7NN
613702 1.42 90,26
QMmsoz 12,42 89.26
214103 4642 10.69 25.73
910104 13.65 32.52
12/7104 1218 2424
4/16/05 Q.82 36.50
620105 10.64 35.78
1017105 12.42 34,00
1247105 n.51 3491
BI6I06 48.82 9,55 39.47
5127106 10.07 38.75
BI24106 12.02 36,60
"W20/06 12.02 26.60
2/5/07 .68 3714
517/07 10.21 37.N
B&i3107 12.54 36.48
12/5/07 12.6& 2614
21251086 2.68 39.14
5120108 1217 56.65
B8/22/08 13.06 35.76
MW-2 516129 101.57 10.63 90.74
/5129 1.66 59,91
217100 225 92.54
51%/00 9.54 92.0%
8/3/00 10.69 20,68
n/8/00 10.6G2 90,95
2181 1017 21.40
&l7/M 10.50 91.27
24740 10.65 90.92
1213/01 2.65 Nneg2
613/02 10.37 21.20
9oz n.32 90.25
2141035 45.51 952 38.72
9/10/04 n78 33.53
1247104 1113 5418
4 /18105 2.7 36.80
G/20/05 2.60 25.71
1047109 .39 53.92
12/7/05 11.42 33.62
3/6/06 47.71 D22 592,49
6127106 9.45 286.26
&I24/06 10.55 A7.56
W20/086 10.67 36.64
215707 10,53 3718
517107 2.72 27.29
&1 3107 11.47 36.24
1245407 1n.98 25.73
225108 &.93 38.78&
5120/08 n786 35.93

8/22i08 12.21 35.650




TABLE ONE
Groungdwater Elevation Data
Albany Hill Minl Mart
800 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well Date of Elevation® Water Elevation
0 Measurement (feet) (feet) [feet)
MW-3 &/6/99 100.33 1058 89,75
1/5/89 1.39 5894
217160 2.05 9.28
5/%100 9.29 21.04
813100 10.43 £9.90
1118100 10.5% 390.00
218101 2.94 20.39
G17/01 10.04 20,29
9/7/01 10.31 20.02
1213500 9.58 920,95
6N3/02 10.03 90.30
9M/02 n.oz £9.31
214103 45.08 2,40 35.68
210104 12.51 32.57
1277104 n.86 33.22
418105 £.49 36,59
6120405 89.54 35.74
10/7/05 10 53.97
12/710%5 10.22 3456
3/6106 47.49 &.64 28.65
/27106 6.07 41,42
BI24/06 10,26 3725
ne2oe 10.52 36.27
215107 0.4 37.08
57107 257 37.92
813107 .06 26.43
12/5/07 n2é 36.23
2126108 8653 5916
5/20/08 10.63 36.66
8122108 n74 55,75
MW-4 612/02 100.05 1018 £9.87
2/11/02 2 5£.93
214103 45.20 2.51 35.69
9/10/04 n59 32,61
1217104 10.91 34.29
4/18/05 8.62 56.58
G/20/05 9.45 35,75
10474105 n.20 54.00
12/71085 10.30 34.90
3/6/06 47.61 819 39.42
6/27/106 2.71 27.90
8124106 10.43 57.18
n20/06 10.70 3691
215107 10.60 37.01
517107 952 28.09
813107 .33 26.28
1215107 .37 26,24
2/25/08 875 28.56
SI20/08 no7 36.54

8122108 1.82 25.79




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Albany Hill Minl Mart
800 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
well Date of Elevation*® Water Elevation

2] Measurement (Feet) (feet) {feet)
MW-5 BN3I02 98.57 5.88 £9.49
2411702 9.95 88,42

214103 4412 8.66 56.46

9Noi04 10.26 33.86

1217104 10.79 3353

4118105 Well Destrayed by City During Street Construction

MW-5R 117108 10.94
12/7/05 9.97
BEI06 47,56 4.93 42,43
G/27106 .47 37.89
B/24/06 1010 3726
2006 10.00 37.36
215/07 10.21 3715
B/7/07 9.21 23815
BIBI0OT 10.60 36.76
1215707 10.97 36,59
2/25/06 &.64 58,72
B/20/08 1018 3718
8i22/08 1.08 36.28
MW-8 6/15/02 29.36 £.55 90.51
9MiI02 2.62 £9.54
21403 45,68 &.21 35.67
IN0IG4A 10.53 35.55
1247104 .83 34.05
418105 7.08 26.80
BI20/05 7.52 26.26
1047105 10.92 32.96
12/7/05 5.85 35,03
3/6/08 46.27 &6.22 40.05
HI27/06 740 56.87
&124/06G 215 3712
20106 10.40 A55.67
215107 9.20 57.07
5/7/07 779 38,48
&13/07 9.96 36.51
1245707 10.02 36.25
2/25/08 o077 29.50
5/20/08 2.49 36,78
&/22/i08 10.49 35.78
MW-7 613102 100.96 10.95 20.01
9INICZ 1.20 £8.06
2114703 45.59 10.25 35.24
2/10/04 12.35 3524
1217104 11.42 2407
4/18/05 9.34 236.25
&/20/05 10,19 26.40
OF7I0% 12.86 32.63
1217/05 not sampled ---
3/6/06 4836 £.92 29.44
S127106 10.41 77.95
5124706 n.21 3715
207106 .46 3690
215007 1.54 ar.0e
517107 10.39 37.97
513007 12.09 56.27
12/5/07 1218 23818
2125108 Bubbling -
5120108 n7o 36.66

8122108 12.66 35.70




TABLE ONE
Groungdwater Elevation Data
Albary Hill Mini Mart
B00 San Pablo Averue, Albany, CA

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well Date of Elevation® Water Elevation
D Measurement (feet) (feet) (feet)
M-8 &13102 100.54 10.67 59,97
9102 .53 £3.01
2/14/03 45.58 2.985 35.61
210/04 .98 35.61
1217104 n4z 5417
418105 £.99 36.60
6/20/05 2.63 35.76
1047105 n.eo 53.99
1247105 n.69 33.90
26106 47.99 &.58 59.4%
BI27106 10.06 37.93
5124106 10.77 37.22
Neo/06 112 36.57
215107 10.27 37.02
547/07 2.84 36.085
BI5107 n74 36.25
1215/07 neo 26,19
2/25/08 &.82 3917
5/20/08 .58 26.61
8/22/086 12.26 35.73
Mw-9 214103 46.66 10.64 56.02
210104 12.97 35.69
1277104 12.64 24.02
418705 75 YAl
G/20105 10.63 26.03
107105 12.52 34.27
12/7105 12.56 54,50
516106 49.24 10.24 39.00
6127106 92.83 39.41
BI24/06 1 37.53
20106 12.42 36.62
215407 .95 57.29
517107 N20 38.04
813107 12.67 36.57
1245107 12.96 36,28
2/25/08 10.71 38653
BI20108 1215 37.09
8122108 13.18 36.06
MW-10 10/7/05 10.52
12/7/05 not sampled
316106 46.90 7.46 59.44
6127106 9.03 37.87
8124106 275 57.15
n/20/06 10,30 36.60
2/5/07 2.83 57.07
5/7/07 £.65 38.05
813107 1.00 35.20
1215107 10.64 36.26
2125108 8.03% 28.87
SI20408 10.58 256.52
8122108 n.4& 35.42

Notes:
Data prior to September 'O, 2004, including survey data, ie based on tavles compiled by AARSD.

" Top of casing elevations were intially surveyea to an arbitrary benchmark. The elevations were res.rveyed on
Novermber 1, 2002 with respect mean sealevel.




TABLE TWO
Summary of Analytical Resulte for GROUNDWATER Samples

Albary Hill Minl Mart

BO0 San Fablo Averue, Albany, CA
All resLilte are in parts per Blllon (ppb)

Well ID or Date TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Other

Eample Point  Sarmpled Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TAME TBA MTBE VvOCs

MW-1 816189 1,500 1,200 4.3 2.8 g1 28 - - NG
1/5/99 1,500 1,400 5.1 32 8.9 33 -- - NBR
247100 1106 890 3.3 18 8.6 21 - .- ND --
547100 970 G0 2.9 1.7 4.9 18 -- - ND --
B13/00 1,200 270 190 43.0 41 160 - - 360 -
/8700 4.200 230* 990 2000 130 560 - - &40 --
218101 2,600 380" 530 130.0 a1 250 - - 390 --
BITIN 23510 180 a7 15,0 20 G2 - - 320 --
917401 970 400 260 17.0 44 140 -- - 460 -
1213/ 291 <50 Q1.7 1.4 7.4 7.2 -- - 499 -
613/02 5,120 2.160" 1,660 22.0 3G »18 - - 325 --
11M1/02 EZ24 < 50 216 <5 22 20 - - 280 --
2M14i03 1783 590" 546 50 20 52 - - 321 -
91004 900 &2 210 &.4 52 23 <05 5.1 220 <05
12/7104 540 < B0 120 3.1 24 14 <09 <50 240 <05
418406 1,600 <200 390 3.6 32 57 <0.5 <« 5.0 240 OB31,2-00A
G/20105 2,500 < 300 740 12.0 1o &9 <0.% 5.7 240 < 0.50
1047105 520 130 97 26.0 1 28 < .50 <5.0 190 <0.B0
1217105 220 &6 42 ne 6.2 12 < 0.50 <5.0 230 <0.50
BI6GI06 180 59 83 16 3.8 2.3 <0.50 < (.50 180 < .50
GI27/06 2,600 < 300 1,100 74 140 44 < 0.50 9.9 220 < {2.50
8124106 3200 < 200 1100 6.5 170 16 <20 < 9.0 250 <20
1W20/06 830 <50 170 1.2 22 2.6 «0.50 &.2 220 <0.50
215107 570 < B 1860 1.0 23 3.4 <0.60 <B.0 160 <(.50
Bi7i07 500 <50 200 0.64 12 072 <0.50 <50 210 <0.50
813107 930 <80 300 2.6 49 6.8 <0.50 74 160 <0.50
1215407 560 < B0 150 37 9.6 A5 < 0.50 <« 5.0 100 <50
2/25/08 1,000 100 340 " 14 23 <050 1 170 <050
Bi20/08 740 <50 220 32 7.5 6.9 < 0,90 23 170 0.68DPE
8122108 120 <50 52 1.2 7.3 4.6 <050 i 160 0.60 DIPE

MWw-2 BIGI99 ND 340 N HD HD ND - -~ HD --
1/%/88 NI 420 NP ND ND o7 - - HD -
217100 N[ 210 ND D [l 0.6 - - MO --
5/7/00 ND 280 ND NI ND < - - D --
813100 460 7or 79 3.0 43 =] - - 3.200 -
W &/00 200 120 57 2.0 13 & -- - 3.000
218101 290 &0 50 1.0 0.6 4 -- 3,100
GITION 210 80 18 0.6 3 5 -- - 2,000 -
91710 230 NI 51 NI & & -- - 2.400 -
1215/M 172 ND 83 1.2 7.7 &4 -- - 1780 --
613102 &6 < 80 (5] 6.7 11 A5 - - 1,630 -
1m0z 1.040 < B0 5 1.0 <1 5 - -- 1.250 -
214103 &2 < B0 B <1 1 <5 - - 1.520 --
9NCi04 <100 72 1.6 <10 <10 <10 < 1.0 <10 620 <10
12/7/04 <190 &6 17 <15 <15 <1.5 <15 <7.0 540 <15
4118105 280 130 55 <15 4.4 <15 <15 <20 &40 <15
BI20/09 200 100 34 <0.90 2.4 2.7 < (.80 5.2 540 < 0.90
10474105 <80 150 1i <0.90 <0.90 <0.890 <0.80 <5.0 360 <0.90
1247105 <80 Vo 19 <(0.80 <Q.90 <0.90 «0.90 <5.0 500 <0.90
216106 < 80 88 7.0 <0.90 < (.90 <0.90 < .50 5.2 610 < (.50
B127/06 270 150 49 <0.50 5.1 3.4 0.58 8.9 540 <0.50
BIZ4I06 1o 120 13 < (.50 1.3 <0.50 < 0.50 <5.0 480 <090
Wzo/06 2153 < B0 5.6 <« 0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.60 <h.O 330 < 0.50
2415407 =2 <50 286 <050 <0.50 < Q.50 0.61 < 5.0 SO0 < 0.50
51107 <90 <HO 22 < 0.90 <0.80 «0.80 <0.90 6.0 450 < .90
BI3I07 <50 < B0 2.2 <0.50 <0.50 < Q.50 <0.BO 9.0 240 <0.50
12/5407 <50 < 50 <50 <0.50 < 0.90 < 0.50 < 0.50 a7 82 <0.50
2125108 <50 < B0 <050 <050 <0.50 < .50 < 0.50 < 5.0 10 <(.B0O
5/20/08 « B0 < B0 < 0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 < 8.0 o7 <050
8/22/08 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <B.0 07 <0.50



TABLE TWO
Sutrmary of Analytical Resulte for GROUNDWATER Samples

Albany Hill Minl Mart

&00 San Pablo Avenue, Albany. CA
Allresults are in parte per billon (ppk)

Well ID or Date TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Other
Sample Point,  Sampled Gancline Digzel Benzene Toluene benzene Xylanes TAME TBA MTBE vOCs
MW-3 &1GI9G ND NI N HD ND MR - - HD --
1/5/99 92 B4 ND MDD 0.6 1.7 - - HND -
217100 120 71 ND a6 0.8 22 - - NI --
217100 100 68 NI ND 0.7 1.9 - - ND -
&13/00 a10 300" 220 8.0 35 1& - - nooo"
H/8/00 Q30 200 520 a8 18 9 - - 8,000 --
2/8/N 960 1o 180 21.0 7 24 - -- 8.2007 -
&I7I 370 140 G2 4.0 & 13 -- -- 6,600
9/71 460 ND &7 1.0 1 25 - - 9,400
121301 251 MND &56.8 0.9 2.6 &.4 .- -- 6,610
613/02 3,630 < B0 41 60.0 4 &7 -- - &,86207" --
mnioz £5.210 < B0 150 <1 5 <3 - 7770 -
2/14/03 176 < B0 3 <l 2 «3 - - 5040 .-
SNG4 <« 1,000 140 1o <10 <10 21 20 200 4,400 <10
12/7104 1,000 150 210 19.0 24 50 21 <100 4.000 <10
418105 750 150 170 16.0 33 36 &1 <BO 1,700 «5.0
6120105 680 120 140 8.7 20 38 7.4 <20 1.900 <40
1047105 B350 160 140 0.0 11 34 0.2 <20 2.000 <40
1247105 550 200 128 5.4 7.2 10 1 56 2,400 <4.0
3/6/06 && 36 <20 9.3 21 4.2 13 1,000 1.000 <2.0
6127106 7.400 <1,500 2,600 12 190 50 a.8 1o 760 < 4.0
BI24106 <« 400 136 24 < 4.0 <40 14 8.0 40 2.800 < 4.0
/20106 <400 <50 42 < 4.0 44 b7 7.3 71 1700 < 4.0
2/%/07 440 < B0 "o 42 < 4.0 1& 7.3 59 1,600 < 4.0
5i25/07 240 <« B0 52 4.3 4.3 18 4.3 140 1,100 < 2.0
813107 500 <50 190 7.2 12 40 4.4 220 =lated <15
12/5107 < 150 <90 <15 <15 <15 <15 51 280 1,200 <15
2125108 < 200 < 5O <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 8.0 13 1.300 <2.0
B120108 <50 < B0 2.9 «0.50 <0.50 < .50 < 0.50 &7 200 0.54 DIFE
8i22/08 <50 <50 -] <0.50 <050 <0.50 0.64 6.9 380 <0.50
MW-4 G102 4,460 1500 425 4090 1S 730 - - 32 --
102 5180 2,260 2,010 74.0 399 252 - - <20 -
214703 6,360 2. 4107 1.560 82.0 274 573 - - <1 -
910104 1600 1860 370 6.5 &8 a3 < L0 10 12 1.1(DIFE)
12/7/04 1,800 <200 450 &2 72 100 <9 5.4 25 <0.9
418109 10,000 <« 00 1,500 27.0 420 900 <15 15 18 <15
6120109 5100 < 800 B30 19.0 280 400 <15 17 22 <15
10/7105 3,200 <5O0 G660 87 ne 140 <15 2 14 <15
1217105 1,000 < 200 220 2.5 45 37 <(0.B « 5.0 12 <05
3/6106 1,200 < 300 280 21 a2 77 0.65 < .50 75 1.8 (DIFE) /
O.57(1,2-0CA)
GI27106 2,000 < 300 570 4.0 10 120 < 0.90 15 1o 1.2{DIPE}
Bi24106 2,500 <300 830 8.5 120 120 <0.80 1& 85 < 0.90
1/20/06 1.900 < 80 590 4.8 37 29 <15 <15 14 <15
2/5107 2,700 < B0 Qvo 4.4 53 &2 <15 <12 45 <15
517107 2,800 < 200 1,200 5.0 69 95 <15 18 24 <15
813107 1660 <« 200 610 3.4 36 25 0.62 9.3 2% 1.4 DiPE
1215407 1,200 <200 530 24 3.4 zZ0 <0.90 6.0 32 0.98 DIFE
2129108 800 < B0 180 5.0 =] fol=] < .50 20 &4 0.76 DIFE
5720108 560 < B0 130 3.6 5.7 14 <0.50 21 24 065 DIPE
Bi22/08 10 <50 7.3 <0.50 <0.50 0.79 <050 12 28 1.0 DIFE



TABLE TWO

Summary of Analytical Results for GROUNDWATER Samples

Albany Hill Minil Mart
B00 San Fablo Averue, Albany, CA
All resLits are in parte per billon (ppb)

Well ID or Date TPH TPH Ethyl- Total QOther

Sample Foint  Sampled Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluere benzene Xyleries TAME TBA MTBE VOCeJ

MW-5 G302 536 < 50 6.4 0.6 22 23 - -- 1 --
No2 3,270 1230" <1 <1 26 & - -- <1 --
214403 1.260 510 9 7.0 2z 5 - -~ < -
910104 1,300 150 2.4 < (.50 77 <0.50 <(.B0 <5.0 < (.80 <0.50
1217104 1.000 < 200 4.1 < (L850 1.4 < 0.50 <080 «B.0 < .50 «0.50
4/18/05 Improperly Destroyed by City of Albany During Street Improvemente

MW-5R 10/7/09 760 <BOC 4 < 0.50 8.3 12 <0.50 <50 «0.50 <0.50
1247105 5,200 < 2,000 3& 1.0 320 15 «0.50 < B.O < 0.50 <(0.50
3/6106 6,300 < 3,000 44 12 370 19 <0.90 2.9 <0.90 <0.80
6127106 9,100 < 2.000 53 1.2 370 17 <0.50 5.6 <0.50 <(.50
BI24/06 6,500 < 2,000 &0 1.8 510 18 <090 8.9 <0.90 <0.80
N/20106 5,400 < BOO 160 2.4 370 100 < 0.90 10 &1 < 0.90
215107 6,300 < 1.500 &9 3.2 4860 a1l <0.80 10 <0.80 <060
S1T/07 5,600 <« 500 61 2.4 510 9 < (0.90 11 <3.80 < 0.90
&13707 170 < BO 3.7 < .50 «0.50 <0.50 1.4 9.2 330 <(0.50
12/5/07 4,500 < BO0 32 1.3 240 10 <0.50 <50 < Q.60 <0.50
2125108 8,000 <« 8OO 41 1.7 310 13 < 08B0 5.6 < .90 < 0.50
51201086 220 <50 2.4 <050 < 0.50 <0.BO <050 <50 37 <0.50
8/22/08 aN <50 <0.50 <0.80 <050 <050 0.57 <5.0 100 <0.50

MW-6 613102 2,980 1.460° a3} 2.3 3.8 12 - - 310 --
1n/oz 3,670 1.210° 336 5 <5 <15 - - 95 -
214/03 3,770 1.620" 429 12 7 10 - - 122 o
910/04 <« 1,000 390 2.7 <550 < 0.60 <050 2.3 48 280 <0.60
12/7/04 1,800 <« BA0 32 1.7 < 0.50 11 2.2 49 160 <060
418105 1,200 1,400 D4 1.3 <0.B0 0.90 0.86 19 36 <0.50
BI20/09 590 1.300 3.2 <0.50 < .80 <050 <0.B50 5.5 &5 < 0.50
1047105 ATO 1.300 5.8 <0.B0 <0.50 <0.50 0.67 20 &2 < 0.50
1247405 420 90 10 < O0.B0 <0.50 <0.50 < .50 7.5 22 <0.50
3/6/06 790 590 3.2 < .50 <0.50 <0590 <0.50 <0.50 4.3 <0.50
Gi27/06 2,600 980 100 4.0 0.96 2.2 1.0 449 78 <0.50
BI24106 1,200 960 57 2.3 <0.50 11 0.862 34 54 < 0.50
26/06 1,300 <200 56 1.7 <0.50 1.3 < 0.50 18 26 <0.50
215707 1,200 <200 49 1.6 < 0.50 1.6 0.90 45 867 <0.50
577107 280 < B0 3.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0850 < 6.60 < .50 5.0 <0.50
&13107 580 < B0 2% 1.0 <0.50 <050 .87 34 45 < (.50
12/5/07 B0 < &Q0 2.6 <050 < (LBO <0.50 0.58 20 54 <050
2723108 1,400 <« 500 16 a73 < 0.50 9.6 < 0.50 19 77 <050
5/20/06 1,600 <200 42 20 <0.B0 11 072 59 58 <050
8122108 520 <300 3.2 <050 < Q.60 <0.50 0.62 47 70 <0.50

pW-7 GN3/02 24,100 15707 2,310 &7 845 5.430 - - 951 --
"oz 4,760 2,160" 1.820 21 316 1141 - - 702 -
2114/03 4,320 2,280 1,020 7 223 293 - - 1,410 --
91004 4,800 < 300 &40 16 250 490 <15 1 580 <15
1277104 980 < 300 140 3.4 45 70 4.0 <20 960 <20
418105 1400 < 300 260 13 j2lo] 16 <1.0 20 370 <10
6120108 1,900 <200 320 1.0 120 24 < (.50 17 370 < 0.50
1077105 2,500 <8O0 190 4.7 N 200 <Q75 &.0J 210 <50
1217105 Mot sampled. inacceasable
316106 540 < 200 &5 0.68 24 30 < Q.50 50 150 <0.50
6127106 1,200 < 200 180 1.7 &4 G4 < 0.50 14 150 < 0.50
£/24/06 a90 < 200 120 .86 36 51 < 0.50 13 180 «0.50
Nn/20/06 1,600 <200 200 1.6 58 160 <0.50 5.2 1860 < 0.50
219/07 2.300 <200 390 2.6 120 140 < .50 15 190 <0.50
517107 480 < B0 180 0.61 8.3 3.2 .55 16 200 <Q.BO
BiBi07 2.100 < 200 390 2.4 G4 73 061 19 220 0.%1 DIFE
12./5/07 140 < BO 7.2 a.67 2.0 18 0.68 150 1860 <0.50
212508 < 50 <50 0.98 <O.50 0.69 2.4 <050 <« 5.0 100 <0.50
S/20108 <50 < B0 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 < 5.0 13 < 0L5O
B/22/08 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.B0 <050 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE TWO
Sumtnary of Analytical Results for GROUNDWATER Samples
Albary Hil Mirnt Mart
BOD San Pablo Avenue, Alpany, CA
All results are in parts per bilion (ppk)

Well ID or Date TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Other
Sample Port  Sampled Gasaline Diessl Benzens Toluene benzene Xylenes TAME TBA MTBE YOCs
MW & GBNBI02 20,000 17600 2,200 1140 1,050 4,000 - -- 12,000 -
/1102 5.010 2.010° 187 <1 1% <3 -- .- 16,600 --
2A4/03 1,980 < B0 607 & 13 40 -- -- 1,500 --
9N0IOA < 2,000 200 jile] <20 26 49 25 < 200 8,600 <20
1247104 2.000 280 420 <10 40 &1 31 100 6,600 <10
418/05 <1000 260 76 <10 23 <10 17 <100 3700 <10
G/20/0% 1,300 300 180 < 7.0 21 40 19 <40 3,400 <7.0
1047405 <700 200 a5 <7.0 9.3 £.3 23 <40 4,400 <7.0
12/7/05 1,400 300 250 8.7 41 a0 12 <40 4,400 <7.0
3/BI0G Mot sampled. Inaccesaabls
6/27106 710 250 100 <5.0 7.8 26 16 20 3100 <50
8i24106 540 260 74 < 5.0 5.4 45 15 <25 2,700 5.0
1/20/06 2,100 <104 380 4.4 1& 170 10 530 1,800 <40
2/5/07 1,700 <100 560 2.9 7.5 &0 27 270 &30 <10
517407 510 < B0 170 0.6 2.1 5.4 0.57 460 no <050
&/3/07 &40 <80 240 16 7.0 18 < .50 100 120 <0.50
12/5407 1,400 <300 9.2 3.9 26 30 15 210 370 <0.50
2125108 <50 <50 <0.50 < (0.50 <0.50 < (150 <0.50 <5.0 130 <050
520086 <50 < B0 <0.50 < 0.50 < 050 1.5 < 0.50 < 5,0 &1 < 0.50
8122108 <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 < Q.50 <0.50 <B.0 <0.50 <0.60
MW-9 &127102 19.000 -- 1.430 1750 501 5,410 - -- <05 =
nM/oz2 18,000 13,200 3,390 4.540 1,020 9,050 - -- 549 -
2114105 21,300 &,200" 1,700 2,200 7O 4,870 -- - <1 --
9N004 12,000 < 1,800 290 37 280 2,000 < 5.0 <860 < 5.0 < 5.0
1217104 13,000 <1800 980 580 480 2,900 < 5.0 <50 <B.0 < 9.0
4/18/0% 9,600 < 1,000 620 160 260 1,400 <25 <25 <2.5 <25
&/20/0% 9.800 < 1,600 760 260 430 1,400 <20 <9.0 < 2.0 <2.0
W0I7105 5,400 <1000 360 170 100 480 < 0.50 <5.0 < 0.50 < 0.50
12/7105 5,600 <1000 320 a7 200 580 <0.90 <5.0 < 0.50 < Q.50
3/6/06 4,200 < BOO 460 120 a7 500 <0.890 < 5.0 <0.90 <(.50
S/27106 8,100 <1000 O 330 390 L700 < 0.50 < 5.0 <2.0 <0.580
8124106 6,100 < BOO 550 220 280 1.200 <2.0 < 9.0 <20 < 2.0
1/20/06 5,200 < 400 310 98 130 850 <10 < 5.0 < 1.0 <10
2/5/07 4,500 < 400 370 120 190 720 <10 <B.O <10 <1.0
Si7107 6,400 <300 700 220 380 1200 <10 < 5.0 <10 <10
813107 5.300 <300 380 140 280 £30 <090 <5.0 <0.80 < 0.90
1215407 4300 <300 250 &4 130 990 <10 < 5,0 <10 <O
2125108 2,600 <300 2560 20 120 290 <0.50 < 5.0 <0.50 <0.50
5420108 3,000 <200 320 39 170 390 < 0.50 <5.0 0.51 < 0,50
8722108 3,700 <BO0 220 68 190 610 <0.50 <5.0 072 <0.5C
MWw-10 1017105 470 330 17 <0.50 2 " 1.2 9.4 210 <0.50
1247105 Not sampled. haccessable
316106 130 130 4.2 <G.50 <050 <050 4.9 13 &20 0.5% (DIPE)
8i27/06 <400 140 4.4 <0.50 < 0.5 <0.50 £.9 21 1,500 .60 (DIFE)
BIZ4I06 < AD0 140 < 4.0 < 40 <40 < 4.0 7.0 <20 1.400 < 4.0
"/20/06 <150 <50 2.5 <15 <1B <15 5.2 10 790 <15
215107 170 < B0 3.0 <0.90 <0.80 <0.80 2.4 6.5 440 <0.90
57107 96 < B0 2.5 < 0.50 <0.50 <050 0.63 < 5.0 180 <050
83107 2.000 <1000 &7 2.3 410 14 <0.50 8.7 <0.60 < (.50
1215/07 j3lel < B0 12 <0.50 < Q.80 <0.50 < 0.50 < 5.0 < 0.50 <0.50
2425108 240 240 5.% < 0.50 < .50 <(0.50 <0.50 8.3 57 <0850
5/20/08 3.400 < 500 23 1.2 120 5.8 <050 <50 < 0.50 <050
8122105 1,900 <500 22 0.89 3.8 241 <0.50 51 <Q.50 <0.50
ESl. 100 100 1.0 40 30 20 NE 12 50 Varigs

Notes:
Data prior 10 fugust 2604 is based on a table compiled vy AARS - ASE has not checked resulte against original laboratory reports.

" Doss sot. match disgel pattern
== Gorfirmed by GUIMS metaod B280

ES, - Ervironmental soreening levols presentad in the “Sereering For Environmental Concerna at Sites With Contarminated Soil and Grounawater {MNoverber 2007 ;" document prepared by the
Caifernia Regional wat er Quality Contral Board, San Frarciseo Bay Regon for sites where grourdwater 15 a current or potential source of drinking water.

Most recent concentrat.one are in Bald

lon-detectable concentrations roted by tne lses tnan sign {< ) “oliowed by the laboratory detectionlimit.
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APPENDIX A
Well Sampling Field Logs



AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG
PROJELT WAl ACEA S Hile MMy MART
JOB NUMBER 293 4 DATE OF SAMPLING g 22-OF
WELL ID. Mo — | AMPLER Da
TOTALDEPTHOF WELL 24 .1 WELL DIAMETER 2"
DEPTH TO WATER FRIOE TO FURGING 13 .06
FRODUCT THICKNESS =
DEFTH OF WELL CASING INWATER W\ L4
NUMBER OF GALLONS PER WELL CASING YOLUME .78
NUMBER OF WELL CASING VOLUMES T0O BE REMOVED 3
FEQUIRED YOLUME OF GROUNDWATER TO BE FURGED FPRIOR TO SAMFLING C. 34
EQUIFMENT USED TC PURGE WELL MEAD DISPeTABE  Hal g g
TME EvACUATIONSTATTED g TIME EVACUATION COMPLETED Ly
TIME SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED | {( ¥
DDWELLGODRY ™8 AFTER HOW MANY GALLONS
YOLUME OF GROUNDWATER FURGELD € X
SAMPLING DEVIC N DiY ol a8 FALEn— .
SAMPLE COLOR G GaH ODCR /SEDIMENT SL/;‘u
CHEMICAL DATA
' VOLUME PURGED TEMPERATURE R PH . CONDUCTIVITY
! (o \ é 3 —
T 6.3 (.11 e

3 £1.2 613 -l .
OAMFLES COLLECTED
B SAMPLE # OF CONTAINERS ‘| SIZE AND TYPE OF CONTAINER ANALY SIS ﬂazf'~z\7ﬂl
M~ > el Vo A §lGes + Tpgy V7 J




AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG
FROJECT NAWE ACBACT ML AN M ——
JOB NUMBER 293 4 DATE OF SAVFLING 6g—~21-0Y
WELL D, M — 2 SAMPLER D4
TOTALDEFTHOFWELL 2 4. & WELLDIAMETER 2=
DEFTHTOWATER FRIOR TOPURGING 12 2 |
PRODUCT THICKNESS d
DEPTH OF WELL CASING INWATER (.59
NUMBER OF GALLONS PER WELL CASING YOLUME 7 .04
NUMBER OF WELL CASING VOLUMES T0 BE RBEMOVED
REQUIRED VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER TO BE PURGED FRIOR TO SAMPLING G

EQUIFMENT USED TGO PURGE WELL

NE i DISPeIABLE  Ddaligy

TIME EVACUATION STARTED W

TIAE EVACUATION CONAFLETED

[

TIME SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED

W3y

DID WELL GO DRY N o

AFTER HOWMANY GALLONS  e—

VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER FURGED

G

SAMPLING DEVICE Niw DISE o) 48CE A4

SAMPLE COLOR LT phaw et

ODOR/SEDIMENT  nJs / ¢ L
4

CHEMICAL DATA

VOLUME PURGED TEMFERATURE - PH ok CONDUC—TWITY:
\ C} Cis ( ’l _,d/A_ r/__,_._.
- 6% 9 141 -
OAMFPLES COLLECTED
SAMFLE # OF CONTAINERS | SIZE AND TYFPE OF CONTAINER ANALY SIS FRESERVED

f\/i L’UI — ’2/"

\Jn

4/@ ,«_.\_,Q_’ U)C,'! é}'

CLEe s + Tee-H




AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS
WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

"ROJECT NALE ACAA T Bl M MR

JOB NUMBER 293 4 DATE OF SAMPLING 6 g- 22~ OF

WELL ID. M — 3 SAMPLER Da

R i’
TOTALDEFTHOF WELL 2.3 . ¥ WELL DIAMETER 2~

DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO PURGING S O 2

PRODUCT THICKNESS Ve

DEFPTH OF WELL CASING INWATER ("2,' 20

-

NUMBER OF GALLONS PEE WELL CASING VOLUME

NUMBER OF WELL CASING VOLUMES TO BE REMOVED 3

REQUIRED YOLUME OF GROUNDWATER TO BE PURGED FRICR TO SAMPLING @

EQUIFMENT USED TO PURGE WELL N DISPeSABUE Sallg g

TIME EVACUATION STARTED i1 3% TIME EVACLATION COMFLE TED (I +9

TIE SAMFPLES WERE COLLECTED 1S

AFTER HOW MANY GALLONS

DID WELL GO DRY Moo
VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER PURGED k

SAMPLING DEVICE Mo DUSY oS ABLE  fhdn-

SAMPLE COLOR T b oporR/SEDIMENT  Ms [

CHEMICAL DATA

' VOLUME PURGED TEMPERATURE S PH o CONDUCTMTY -
\ e | Sad .
T % q el .
3 &Y q S5
OAMPLES COLLECTED
SAMPLE # OF CONTAINERS | SIZE AND TYPE OF CONTAINER ANALTSIS PRESERVED

Le]

Muw— 3 5 4ol Vo i

CLGe b + TeH-) 1/




AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS
WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

PEGIECT MALE ACBA T HILe ANy AR

DATE OF SAMPLING 6g-272-0f

JUSNUMBER 393 4

WELL 1D, MM — 2 SAMPLEF DA
TOTAL DEFTHOF wELL  Td .} WELLDIAMETER 2=
DEFTH T0 WATER PRIOR TO PURGING Lo ¢4

PRODUCT THICKNESS =

DEPTH OF WELL CASING INWATER f 4 2L(

NUMBER OF GALLONS PER WELL CASING VOLUME 1T Tx

NUMBER OF WELL CASING VOLUMES TO BE REMOVED 3

REQUIRED VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER TO BE FURGED FRIOR 10 SAMPLING Gy

FOUIFIMENT USED TO FURGE WELL NE LD DLISPSIABLE Dal fp

TIME EVACLATION STARTED 1L sS TIME EVACLATION COMPLETED |2~ 1O
TIME SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED 1L
DID WELL GO DR No AFTER HOW MANY GALLONS ™
¥
VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER PURGED 19
SAMPLING DEVICE N ilos DS oF #BCE il
SAMPLE COLOFR U bt ODOR/SEVIMENT &'L/S' o
!
CHEMICAL DATA
VOLUME PURGED TEMPERATURE - e N L CONDUCTWITY.. -
\ A . ¢ .12 -
21 La. XA -
3 G4« ‘oY
SAMFPLES COLLECTED
SAMPLE # OF CONTAINERS ‘| SI1ZE AND TYPE OF CONTAINER ANALYSIS PRESERVED
M- G L do o Vo4 CLGe s + TPH-)

1




AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS
WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

FEOJECT NAME ACBANMT  RHLL MM AR -
JOB NUMBER 3213 4 DATEOF SAMPLING g 22~ 0F

WELL ID. Mo — & SAMPLER D4

TOTALDEFTHOF WELL 24§ WELLDiAMETER. 2= "

DEFTH TOWATER PRIOR TOFURGING L\ § 2~

PRODUCT THICKNESS &

DEPTH OF WELL CASING INWATER (2.¢¥

NUMBER OF GALLONS PER WELL CASING VOLUME T.o T

NUMBER OF WELL CASING VOLUMES TO BE REMOVED 3

REQUIRED vOLUME OF GROUNDWATER TO BE FURGED FRIOR TO SAMPLING b ~ 6

FQUIFMENT USED TO FURGE WELL ML DISPeSABCE  Palie o
TIME EvACUATION STARTED N ¢ TIME EvACGATION cotPLeTED (3 42
TIME SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED (3 4/(

R

AFTER HOW MANY GALLONS

N

VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER FURGED
R

U Gvae

DIDWELL GO DRY

k

NSV o) &BLE  fiAin—
ODOR/SEDIMENT S [ S
/

SAMFPLING DEVICE

SAMPLE COLOR

CHEMICAL DATA

' VOLUME PURGED TEMPERATURE LPH o CONDUCTIVITY
7 CG.3 $ 3( —
-3 Q) Gf L 5 . "z/q -
SAMPLES COLLECTED
SAMPLE # OF CONTAINERS SIZE AND TYFE OF CONTAINER ANALY SIS PRESERVED
Mt~ 7 5 4 Nl VoA CLGe B + TPH-D 1,_/_:




AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS
WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

PROJECT NAME ACEA P HLe MM AT o

JOB NUMBEFR 213 4 DATEOF SAMPLING  (g-22- G

WELL ID. M — § SAMPLER Da

y it
TOTAL DEFTHOF WELL L4 WELL DIAMETER 2-

DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO PURGING (L. 24
/7

PRODUCT THICKNESS @’

DEPTH OF WELL CASING INWATER b Y&

.24

NUMBER OF GALLONS PER WELL CASING vOLUME

NUMBER OF WELL CASING VOLUMES T0O BE REMOVED 3

N

REQUIRED YOLUME OF GROUNDWATER TO BE FURGED FRIOR TO SAMFLING

EQUIFMENT USEDR TO PURGE WELL N DISPeSABLE dalle g

TIME EVACUATION STARTED KAk TIME EVACUATION COMPLETED 3o

TIME SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED . ALy 2
DID WELL GO DRY MO AFTER HOW MANY GALLONS ==
VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER FLURGED d(
SAMPLING DEVICE N DSE ol 48E facan—
SAMPLE COLOR L B /;lz_‘.kwf (- £ ODOR/SEDIMENT o /g (-
CHEMICAL DATA
| VOLUME PURGED CTEMPERATURE -~ - | " pH - | CCONDUCTIVITY ..o oot
\ 6.9 S.ey
T &L §é0
n .~ —
OAMPLES COLLECTED
SAMPLE # OF CONTAINERS | SIZE AND TYPE OF CONTAINER ANALY SIS PRESERVED

M w — K 5 q/ﬁ ,»L,,,G_ fon A Clioefd + TPH-)




AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS
WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

UATE OF SAMPLING Cg-22-0F

JOBNUMBER 3932 4
WELL ID. M — Se- SAMPLER Da

. il
WELL DIAMETER 2

TOTAL DEFTH OF WELL (q.5¥%
DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TOFURGING (. &Y
FRODUCT THICKNESS &
N
DEPTH OF WELL CASING IN WATER % -\
NUMBER OF GALLONS PER WELL CASING VOLUME ( .36

NUMBER OF WELL CASING VOLUMES T0 BE REMOVED 3

REQUIRED vOLUME OF GROUNDWATER TO BE PURGED PRIOR TO SAMFLING A ¢ &

EQUIPMENT USED TO FURGE WELL NEd  DISPeIABLE  Hail g i

EEVACLATION ComPLeTen L4

THAE EVACUATION STARTED g Tl
TIME SAMFPLES WERE COLLECTED |7 §©
DID WELL GO DRY o AFTER HOW MANY GALLONS ~
VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER PURGED 4.
SAMPLING DEVICE N oo DSV o) 4BCE A
SAMPLE COLOR (T Bpad ODOR/SEDIMENT Mo /j" w
CHEMICAL DATA
VOLUME PURGED . TEMPERATURE PH - - CONDUCTIVITY .
\ G SES —
T bA.o ¢CSq —
3 2.0 S J1 —
OAMPLES COLLECTED
SAMFLE # OF CONTAINERS | SIZE AND TYPE OF CONTAINER ANALY SIS PRESERVED
Muw =St £, de . VoA CLlel + TPH-D




AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS
WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

EI\L’_‘JE [ N&Yar AL 8 A w et Hive FPET S I Y ',%(LT- L
DATE OF SAMPLING 6g-272-0CF

JOB NUMBER 293 4
WELL ID. M — o SAMPLER. Da
TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL L. F WELL DIAMETER 2=
DEPTH 7O WATER PRIOR TO PURGING (- 4Y
FRODUCT THICKNESS o
DEPTH OF WELL CASING IN WATER Do
NUMBER OF GALLONS PER WELL CASING VOLUME .U
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SAMPLING DEVICE N DSV o) 48LE  Aa -
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CHEMICAL DATA
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\ 9.\ S-19 —
= C¥A S 84 — N
3 &+ .85 -
SAMPLES COLLECTED
SAMPLE # OF CONTAINERS | SIZE AND TYPE OF CONTAINER ANALYSIS PRESERVED
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AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS
WELL SAMPLING FELD LOG

FEOJECT NALE ACHAA ST Htle MM~y AL o

JOB NUMBER 292 4 DATEOF SAMPLING (g~ 22~ 0F

WELL 1D, M — & SAMPLER Da

TOTAL DEPTHOF WELL 24 .Y WELL DIAMETER 2"
DEPTHTOWATEE PRIORTOPLRGING . | L. &

FRODUCT THICKNESS ,,@

DEPTH OF WELL CASING IN WATER 12 >

NUMBER OF GALLONS PER WELL CASING YOLUME 1.4 7

NUMBER OF WELL CASING YOLUMES 70 BE REMOVED 3

REQUIRED YOLUME OF GROUNDWATER TO BE PURGED PRIOR. TO SAMPLING Q.

EQUIPMENT USED TO PURGE WELL MNetad DISPSSABCE Hat g p

TIME EVACUATION STARTED 1y 2- TIME EVACUATION COMPLE TED 137
TIME SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED \3z2

DID WELL GO DRY N2 AFTER HOW MANY GALLONS ™™
VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER FUEGED [

SAMPLING DEVICE NG DUSE 63 ABCE  Li( i

SAMPLE COLOR U g ODOR/SEDIMENT &bz "c/ S e

CHEMICAL DATA

VOLUME FURGED TEMPERATURE ©  ~ | i L CONDUCTMITY
i &7 S5 —
T 614 $ Y —
3 (e.g >-3¢( - |
OAMPLES COLLECTED
SAMPLE # OF CONTAINERS 1 SIZE AND TYPE OF CONTAINER ANALY SIS FRESERVED
Mul= > de ol Voa | Qries r Teid ___1/—_“




AGQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS
WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

PECJECT NAME ACBANT BLC M AR —
DATE OF SAMPLING 6g~22-Cf

JOB NUMBER 392 4

WELL ID. M — 1 SAMPLER D4
TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL [b.¥ WELL DIAMETER 2"
DEFTHTC WATER FRIOE TO PURGING L.

FRODUCT THICKNESS

PEFTH OF WELL CASING INWATER

NUMBER OF GALLONS FEE WELL CASING YOLUME

NUMBER OF WELL CASING VOLUMES TO BE REMOVED 3

REQUIRED VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER TO BE FURGED FRIOR TO SAMFLING

EQUIPMENT USED TO PURGE WELL N DISPeSABLE Hailigp
TIME EVACUATION STARTED Lo o TIME EVACUATION COMFLETED 1\ o 2
TIME SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED | 40w
DID WELL GO DRY n AFTER HOW MANY GALLONS \
VOLUME OF GROUNDWATER PURGED i
SAMPLING DEVICE NEw NS¢ ol 48 At
SAMPLE COLOR L ODOR/SEDIMENT S L/J‘L_
CHEMICAL DATA
VOLUME PURGED TEMPERATURE e ew L CONDUCTIVITY -
\ (.o Lt —
-
3
SAMPLES COLLECTED
SAMPLE # OF CONTAINERS | SIZE AND TYPE OF CONTAINER ANALY SIS PRESERVED
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APPENDIX B

Certified Analytical Report
and

Chain of Custody Documentation



Report Number : 64404
Date . 09/02/2008

KIFFQ)

Analytical LLC

David Allen

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
55 Oak Court, Suite 220
Danville, CA 94526

Subject : 10 Water Samples
Project Name : Albany Hill (A.H.)
Project Number : 3934

Dear Mr. Allen,
Chemical anaiysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Jpel Kiff

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



K" ‘ 0 Report Number: 64404

Analyti cal LLC Date :  09/02/2008

Subject 10 Water Samples
Project Name : Albany Hill (A.H.)
Project Number : 3934

Case Narrative

Tert-Butanol results for sample MW-3 may be biased slightly high and are flagged with a 'J". A fraction of
MIBE (typically less than 1%) converts to Tert-Butanol during the analysis of water samples. We consider
this conversion effect to be mathematically significant in samples that contain MtBE/Tert-Butanol in ratios
of over 20:1.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results associated with sample MW-8 for the analyte Benzene were
affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

2785 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Analytical LL.C 0

Albany Hill (A.H.)
Project Number ;. 3934

Project Name :

Report Number -

Date :

08/02/2008

64404

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 64404-01
Sample Date :08/22/2008
Method )

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 52 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Toluene 1.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Ethylbenzene 7.3 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Total Xylenes 4.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 160 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/27/2008
Diisopropyl ether {(DIPE) 0.60 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 08/27/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/27/2008
Tert-Butanol 11 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
TPH as Gasoline 190 50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/27/2008
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 08/28/2008
Qctacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/28/2008

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



KIFF Q)

Analytical LL.C

Project Name :
Project Number : 3934

Sample : MW-2
Sample Date :08/22/2008

Albany Hill (AH.)

Matrix - Water

Report Number :
Date : 09/02/2008

64404

Lab Number : 64404-02

Method .
Measured Reparting _ Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/27/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.71 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 08/27/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/t EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/t EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8280B 08/27/2008
TPH as Diesel {Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 08/28/2008
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 89.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/28/2008

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



KIFFQ

Analytical LL.c

Albany Hill (A.H.)
Project Number : 3934

Project Name :

Report Number :

Date :

09/02/2008

64404

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 64404-03
Sample Date :08/22/2008
Method

Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methed Analyzed
Benzene 1.5 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 08/28/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) 380 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.64 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Tert-Butanol 69J 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/28/2008
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 826(8B 08/28/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 82608 08/28/2008
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 08/28/2008
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 103 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/28/2008

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



KIFFQ)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : 3934

Albany Hill (A.H.)

Report Number :
Date . 09/02/2008

64404

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 64404-04
Sample Date :08/22/2008
Method _

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 7.3 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/30/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/30/2008
Total Xylenes 0.79 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/30/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 28 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Diisopropyl ether {BIPE) 1.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Ethyl-t-hutyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Tert-Butanol 12 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
TPH as Gasoline 110 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8250B 08/30/2008
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) < 50 50 ug/l M EPA 8015 08/28/2008
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 845 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/28/2008

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



(IFFQ)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : 3934

Sample : MW-5R
Sample Date :08/22/2008

Albany Hill (A.H.)

Matrix . Water

Report Number :
Date : 09/02/2008

64404

Lab Number . 64404-05

Method
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 100 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 08/30/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/30/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.57 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/30/2008
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
TPH as Gasoline 91 50 ug/L EPA 82608B 08/30/2008
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/30/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 08/30/2008
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 08/28/2008
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 72.1 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/28/2008

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LLC

Albany Hill (A.H.)
Project Number . 3934

@

Project Name :

Report Number :

Date :

64404
09/02/2008

Sample . MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 64404-06
Sample Date :08/22/2008
Method

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/28/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfiL EPA 82608 08/28/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/28/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 70 0.50 ugfiL EPA 82608 08/28/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ugflL EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.62 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Tert-Butanol 47 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
TPH as Gasoline 520 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) < 300 300 ug/L M EPA 8015 (08/28/2008
{Note: MRL increased due to interference from Gasoline-range hydrocarbons.)
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 101 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/28/2008

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



KIFF @)

Analytical LL.c

Project Name :
Project Number : 3934

Albany Hill (A.H.)

Report Number :
Date: 09/02/2008

64404

Sample . MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 64404-07
Sample Date :08/22/2008
Method ~

Measured Reporting _ Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 08/27/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 ¢.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608B 08/27/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Toluene - d§ (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 08/28/2008
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 113 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/28/2008

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



KIFFQ

Analytical LL.C

Project Name :
Project Number . 3934

Albany Hill (A.H.)

Report Number :
Date . (5/02/2008

64404

Sample : MW-8 Matrix . Water Lab Number : 64404-08
Sample Date :08/22/2008
Method _

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/28/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 08/28/2008
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/28/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B (8/28/2008
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 08/29/2008
Cctacosane (Silica Get Surr) 108 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/29/2008

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : 3934

Albany Hill (A.H.)

Report Number :
Date: 09/02/2008

64404

Sample : MW-9 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 64404-09
Sample Date :08/22/2008
Method .

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 220 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Toluene 68 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Ethylbenzene 190 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Total Xylenes 610 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Methyl-t-buty| ether (MTBE) 0.72 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ugrL EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
TPH as Gasoline 3700 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) < 600 600 ug/lL M EPA 8015 08/29/2008
(Note: MRL increased due to interference from Gasoline-range hydrocarbons. ]
Qctacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 115 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/29/2008

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Albany Hill (A.H.}
Project Number : 3934

@

Project Name :

Sample : MW-10
Sample Date :08/22/2008

Matrix : Water

Report Number :
09/02/2008

Date :

64404

Lab Number : 64404-10

Method _
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 22 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Toluene 0.89 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Ethylbenzene g 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Total Xylenes 21 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Tert-Butanol 51 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
TPH as Gasoline 1900 50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 08/27/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/27/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8280B 08/27/2008
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) < 500 500 ug/L M EPA 8015 (8/28/2008
(Note: MRL increased due to interference from Gasoline-range hydrocarbons.)

Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 989 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/28/2008

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85618 530-297-4800



Report Number : 64404
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 09/02/2008
Project Name : Albany Hill (A.H.}
Project Number . 3934

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Anglyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) < b0 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 08/28/2008 Benzene =050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  08/29/2008
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 112 % M EPA 8015 08/26/2008 Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/25/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  08/29/2008
Benzene < 0.50 Q.50 ug/L EPA B2608  08/27/2008 Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  08/29/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  08/27/2008 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EfA 8260B  08/29/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugi EPA 82608 08/27/2008 Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 050 ugiL EPA 82508 08/29/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.50 050 ug/L EPA 8250B  08/27/2008 Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B  08/29/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  08/27/2008 Tert-Butanol <50 50 ugil EPA 82608  08/29/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE} <050 050 ug/L EPA 82608  08/27/2008 Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 08/29/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) <050 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  08/27/2008 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608  08/29/2008
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ugil. EPA 8260B  08/27/2008 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % EPA B260B  08/29/2008
Tert-amy| methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 08/27/2008 Tolugne - d8 (Surr) 093 o EPA B260B  08/29/2008
TPH as Gascline <50 50 ugil EPA B260B 08/27/2008
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 {Surr) 107 % EPA B260B  08/27/2008 Benzene <0.50 .50 ug/l. EPA 82608  08/27/2008
Tolugne - d8 (Surr) 104 % EPA B260B  08/27/2008 Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugflL EPA 82608  08/27/2008
Toluene <0.50 0 50 ug/t EPA 8260B  0B/27/2008
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  08/27/2008 Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 0B/27/2008
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 08/27/2008 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 .50 ugfl EPA 8260B  08/27/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/27/2008 Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  08/27/2008
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  08/27/2008 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  08/27/2008
Diisoprepy! ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  08/27/2008 Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/i EPA 8260B  08/27/2008
Ethyl-1-buty) ether (ETBE) < 0.50 050 ugit. EPA 8260B  08/27/2008 Tert-amyi methy! ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ugflL EPA 82508  08/27/2G08
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  08/27/2008 TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608  08/27/2008
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ugiL EPA B260B  08/27/2008 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 107 % EPA 8260B  08/27/2008
Tert-amyl mathyl ether (TAME}) <0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 8260B  08/27/20C8 Toluene - 48 (Surr) 102 o% EPA 87608 08/27/2008
TPH as Gascline <50 50 g/l EPA 8260B  08/27/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % EPA 8260B  08/27/2008
Toluene - d8 {Surr) %95 % EPA B2GOB  08/27/2008

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Report Number : 64404
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 09/02/2008
Project Name :  Albany Hill {A.H.)
Project Number : 3934
) . Duplicate Spiked _
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
_ Spike Spiked  Spiked _ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample _ Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH-D (Si Gel) BLANK <50 1000 1000 974 967 ug/L MEPAB015 8/28/08 974 96.7 06867 70-130 25
Benzene 64404-09 220 401 401 250 239 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/27/08 62.7 34.3 58.5 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 64404-09 0.72 401 401 376 37.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 919 90.6 1.47 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 64404-09 <5.0 200 200 201 200 ug/lL EPAB8260B 8/27/08 100 100 0.329 70-130 25
Toluene 64404-09 68 395 39.5 98.4 97.3 ug/lL EPA8260B B8/27/08 77.2 74.4 365 70-130 25
Benzene 64404-07 <0.50 401 401 38.6 37.3 ug/lL EPAB8260B 8/27/08 96.1 93.0 3.34 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 64404-07 <0.50 40.1 40.1 36.8 36.1 ug/ll EPA8260B 8/27/08 91.9 901 2.00 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 64404-07 <5.0 200 200 200 198 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/27/08 99.8 98.9 0876 70-130 25
Toluene 64404-07 <0.50 39.5 39.5 38.1 37.2 ug/L EPA8260B 8/27/08 96.4 94.0 252 70-130 25
Benzene 64453-03 <0.50 401 40.1 388 36.6 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/29/08 96.0 91.1 5.25 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 64453-03 130 40.1 40.1 171 168 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/29/08 104 97.0 7.01 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 64453-03 <5.0 200 200 196 192 ug/l.  EPA 8260B 8/29/08 98.0 96.0 202 70-130 25
Toluene 64453-03 <0.50 395 395 384 36.6 ug/L EPAB260B 8/29/08 97.2 92.5 497 70-130 25
Benzene 64404-02 <0.50 40.1 401 43.0 415 ug/L EPAB8260B 8/27/08 107 104 3.39 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 64404-02 0.71 401 401 49.3 482 ug/L EPAB260B 8/27/08 121 118 222 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 64404-02 <5.0 200 200 211 209 ug/l. EPA 8260B 8/27/08 105 104 1.02 70-130 25
Toluene 64404-02 <0.50 39.5 39.5 417 40.0 ug/lL  EPA 8260B 8/27/08 105 101 3.96 70-130 25
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Report Number : 64404
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 09/02/2008

Project Name :  Albany Hill (A.H.)
Project Number : 3934

LCS

LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 104 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 95.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 201 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 98.3 70-130
Toluene 39.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 105 70-130
Benzene 401 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 99.8 70-130
Methy|-t-buty| ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 93.9 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 98.6 70-130
Toluene 401 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 101 70-130
Benzene 39.8 ug/L EPA B260B  8/29/08 99.7 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether 39.9 ug/L EPA 82608 8/29/08 96.0 70-130
Tert-Butanol 199 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/29/08 99.4 70-130
Toluene 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B  8/29/08 100 70-130
Benzene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 102 70-130
Methyi-t-butyl ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 115 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 100 70-130
Toluene 39.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/08 100 70-130
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